

No.15-0732

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

**UNIVERSITY OF THE INCARNATE WORD,
Petitioner,**

v.

**VALERIE REDUS, Individually, and ROBERT M. REDUS,
Individually and as Administrator
of the Estate of Cameron M. Redus
Respondents.**

FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT SAN ANTONIO

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BURFORD PERRY, LLP

Brent C. Perry
State Bar No. 15799650
Robert R. Burford
State Bar No. 03371700
700 Louisiana, Suite 4545
Houston, Texas 770002
(713) 401-9790
(713) 993-7739 (Facsimile)
bperry@burfordperry.com

THE HERRERA LAW FIRM

Jorge A. Herrera
State Bar No. 24044242
Frank Herrera, Jr.
State Bar No. 09531000
111 Soledad, Suite 1900
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 224-1054
(210) 228-0887 (Facsimile)
jherrera@herreralaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	5
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.....	10
ISSUE PRESENTED	11
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	12
A. Plea to the Jurisdiction Evidence.....	13
B. The Underlying Case.....	13
C. Procedural History of the Case.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
A. Law enforcement agencies have sovereign immunity based on whether each agency’s governing body is part of the sovereign, not based on their authority to enforce state law.....	16
B. There is no reason to look beyond the statutes because the statutes confirm that UIW is not a “governmental unit.”	18
C. Section 101.001(3)(D) does not provide any support for UIW’s claim to “governmental unit” status.	20
D. UIW conflates the various types of immunity available to it and its employees and, as a consequence, needlessly injects confusion and delay into the litigation.	25
PRAYER.....	27
Certificate of Compliance.....	28
Certificate of Service	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown & Gay v. Olivares</i> , 461 S.W.3d 117, 121 (Tex. 2015)	16, 17, 18
<i>In re University of the Incarnate Word</i> , 469 S.W.3d 255 (Tex.App.— San Antonio 2015, orig. proceeding)	9, 14
<i>K.D.F. v. Rex</i> , 878 S.W.2d 589 (Tex.1994)	19
<i>Klein v. Hernandez</i> , 315 S.W.3d 1, 3 (Tex. 2010)	10, 19, 20
<i>Laidlaw Waste Systems v. City of Wilmer</i> , 904 S.W.2d 656, 660 (Tex. 1995)	12
<i>LTTS Charter School, Inc. v. C2 Construction, Inc.</i> , 342 SW.3d 73 (Tex. 2011)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Reata Constr. Corp. v. City of Dallas</i> , 197 S.W.3d 371, 375 (Tex.2006) ..	18, 19
<i>Redus v. University of the Incarnate Word</i> , 61 F.Supp.3d 668, 678 (W.D.Tex. 2014)	12, 14
<i>Rice University v. Refaey</i> , 459 S.W.3d 590, 593 (Tex. 2015).....	26
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc.</i> , 335 S.W.3d 126, 136 (Tex. 2010).....	25
<i>University of the Incarnate Word v. Redus</i> , 474 S.W.3d 816 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2015, pet. filed)	9, 10, 13, 14

Statutes

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 51.203.....	17, 23
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 84.005.....	25
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 84.006.....	25
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 84.007(a)	25
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 86.001	17
TEX. GOVT. CODE § 311.011	22
TEX. GOVT. CODE § 311.023	22
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 101.001(3)	passim
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 101.021	16
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 51.014	10

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 84.007(f)	25
TEX. EDUC CODE § 12.05.....	22
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.105	24
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 37.081.....	17
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 51.212	passim
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 61.003(8)	23
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 61.003 9(15)	10
TEX. GOVT. CODE § 311.001	22
TEX. GOVT. CODE § 22.225(b)(3)	10
TEX. GOVT. CODE § 411.002(a)	17
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 312.006(a)	20
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 312.006(b).....	20
TEX. LOC. GOVT. CODE § 341.001(a)	17
TEX. LOC. GOVT. CODE § 85.001	17

No.15-0732
